

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTE.ORG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGIA STATE ELECTION  
BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants,

GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
INC., *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-01734-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO STATE AND DEKALB  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the pen and ink rule. ....	3
A. Vote.org and Priorities have organizational standing. ....	4
B. CWA and Alliance have established associational standing. ....	17
C. There are no prudential limitations on this Court’s review. ....	19
II. The SEB is not entitled to sovereign immunity.....	24
III. The DeKalb County board members are proper defendants. ....	27
IV. The pen and ink rule violates the materiality provision.....	29
A. Plaintiffs may enforce the materiality provision. ....	30
B. The State’s interests are irrelevant under the materiality provision.....	32
C. The materiality provision applies to absentee ballot applications. ....	34
D. The instrument used to sign an absentee ballot application is not material in determining one’s qualification to vote in Georgia. ....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot, sub nom. Alabama v. Ala. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021).....	26, 27
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	31
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	2, 37
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 11, 18, 19
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021) .....	42
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 11, 19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S 190 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>Cross v. Ala. State Dep’t of Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation</i> , 49 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT, 2023 WL 7463462 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 10, 2023) .....	5, 10

*Diaz v. Cobb*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....43

*Drazen v. Pinto*,  
74 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2023) .....2, 30

*Dream Defs. v. DeSantis*,  
553 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....14

*Dream Defs. v. Governor of the State of Fla.*,  
57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023) .....13

*Ethredge v. Hail*,  
996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993) .....26

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....23

*Finn v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration*,  
No. 1:22-CV-02300-ELR, 2023 WL 6370625 (N.D. Ga. July 18,  
2023), *appeal dismissed*, No. 23-13439, 2024 WL 470345 (11th  
Cir. Jan. 19, 2024).....17

*Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....7, 10

*Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.*,  
57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023) .....15

*Garrido v. Dudek*,  
731 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2013) .....3

*Georgia Republican Party, Inc. v. Secretary of State for Georgia*,  
No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....15, 16

*In re Georgia Senate Bill 202*,  
No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18,  
2023) .....*passim*

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....30, 31

<i>Harris v. Evans</i> , 20 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 580 F.2d 704 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	42
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	26
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023), <i>stayed pending appeal sub nom. United States v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50885 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....	36, 40, 41
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	25
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....	15
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	22
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	41
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	3
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	31
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	38
<i>Nev. Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	26
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	41

*Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.*,  
 No. 23-3166, 2024 WL 1298903 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 2024) .....38, 39

*Patterson v. Ga. Pac., LLC*,  
 38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022) .....39

*Pinson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
 942 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2019) .....19

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....21

*S. River Watershed All., Inc. v. DeKalb Cnty.*,  
 69 F.4th 809 (11th Cir. 2023) .....18

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....2, 25, 30, 31

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005), *aff’d*, 439 F.3d 1285  
 (11th Cir. 2006).....40

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) .....32

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....25

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....21

*Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.*,  
 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) .....17

*Tanzin v. Tanvir*,  
 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....25

*Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 860 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2021) .....27

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....23

*Vote.org v. Byrd*,  
 No. 4:23-CV-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095  
 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023) .....24, 42

*Vote.org v. Callanen*,  
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....*passim*

*Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed*,  
 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....32, 41

*Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.*,  
 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019) .....16

*Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter*,  
 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008) .....19, 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....25, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XV .....25, 27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a) .....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) .....23, 25, 31

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) .....35, 36, 39

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(e) .....13

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....34

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.12(2).....14

*State Election Board Clears Fulton County “Ballot Suitcase” Investigation*, Ga. Sec’y of State (June 20, 2023), <https://sos.ga.gov/news/state-election-board-clears-fulton-county-ballot-suitcase-investigation-report-finds-no-.....>.....14

*State Election Board Names Bipartisan Panel to Review Fulton Voting*, Ga. Sec’y of State (Aug. 18, 2021), <https://sos.ga.gov/news/state-election-board-names-bipartisan-panel-review-fulton-voting-.....>.....14
